
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 3209 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 
247 4356 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Stainbeck United Reformed Church, Stainbeck Road, Leeds on 

Monday, 23rd June, 2008 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

 
R Harker - Moortown 
M Harris - Moortown 
B Lancaster - Moortown 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay 
M Lobley - Roundhay 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
To elect a Chair for the 2008/09 Municipal Year 
 
Council Function – 5 Minutes 
 

1 - 2 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice
[...]
 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2008 
 

3 - 8 

9   
 

  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

9 - 20 

10   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLAN 2008-11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 20 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

21 - 
38 

11   
 

  REVIEW OF THE PALACE YOUTH PROJECT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

39 - 
46 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  WELL-BEING FUND 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

47 - 
52 

13   
 

  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

53 - 
68 

14   
 

  ACTIONS AND ACHIEVEMENTS REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

69 - 
76 

15   
 

  UPDATE ON PROJECTS FUNDED BY THE 
WELL BEING FUND IN 2007/08 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 5 Mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

77 - 
84 

16   
 

  COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Divisional Community Safety 
Partnership. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

85 - 
110 

17   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 1 September at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Stainbec
[...]
Group.  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd June, 2008 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors S Hamilton, V Kendall, 
B Lancaster, M Rafique and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

74 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

75 Apologies  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Harker. 
 

76 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

77 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

78 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2008/09  
 

The Chief Democratic Service Officer submitted a report which proposed 
dates and times for meetings of the North East Inner Area committee during 
the 2008/09 Municipal Year. 
 
Members discussed venues to be used for Area Committee meetings.  It was 
reported that venues would have to be accessible for the public as it was 
planned to hold themed meetings which would include public involvement 
sessions.  It was suggested that 2 meetings be held in each North East Inner 
Ward at a suitable venue. 
 
RESOLVED – That meetings of the North East Inner Area Committee be held 
on the following dates during the 2008/09 Municipal Year: 
 
Monday, 23 June 2008 
Monday, 1 September 2008 

Agenda Item 8

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd June, 2008 

 

Monday, 20 October 2008 
Monday, 1 December 2008 
Monday, 2 February 2009 
Monday, 16 March 2009 
 
All meetings to commence at 4.00 p.m.  Venues to be confirmed. 
 

79 Teenage Pregnancy  
 

The report of the Teenage Pregnancy Co-ordinator and Leeds Primary Care 
Trust provided a summary of activity undertaken in Inner North East Leeds 
which contributed to the delivery of the Leeds Teenage Pregnancy and 
Parenthood Strategy. 
 
The Chair welcomed Kiera Swift and Jenny Midwinter of Education Leeds to 
the meeting. 
 
It was reported that teenage conception rates in Leeds were poor and latest 
figures had shown a slight increase in the number of teenage pregnancies.  
Government targets had required a 55 percent decrease of teenage 
pregnancies in Leeds by 2010.  In the North East Inner Wards, it was reported 
that there were no concerns in Roundhay or Moortown.  Chapel Allerton was 
included in the second wave of priority areas that would be targeted. 
 
In response to Members questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Sexual health education and a lack of consistency in how this is 
delivered across the City. 

• Use of alcohol and drink related pregnancies. 

• The C Card scheme and access to free contraception. 

• Review of Citywide strategies and involvement of all concerned 
organisations. 

• The role of the Youth Service. 

• Teenage pregnancy by ethnicity. 

• Links to deprivation and low educational attainment. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

80 Area Delivery Plan 2008-11  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which informed Members of 
the development of the Area Delivery Plan for 2008-11. 
 
It was reported that there would be important changes to the Area Delivery 
Plan (ADP), following the development of the Leeds Strategic Plan (LSP).  
The LSP brought together a range of partnership plans including the Local 
Area Agreement and made the ADP more wide ranging.  The ADP  would 
contribute locally as well as across the city. 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be 
[...]
ing  
to be held on Monday, 23rd June, 2008 

 

RESOLVED - That the outline spending framework for Safer Stronger 
Communities Fund 2008 be approved subject to further consultation with the 
East (Inner) Area Committee and the IMPaCT partnership. 
 

82 Well-Being Fund  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which detailed projects 
commissioned since the last meeting of the Area Committee and also the 
recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group on new project 
applications received.  The Committee was asked to note the projects 
commissioned and consider any new bids received. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-Being 
 allocations: 
 
Revenue: 
 
Commissioned Projects: 
 
(i) Chapel Allerton Neighbourhood Plan (CANPLAN) – Ratified - £9,810  
(ii) Chapeltown Junior Youth Inclusion (YIP) Project– Ratified - £2,962 
 
Non Commissioned Projects: 
 
(i) Meanwood Community Development Project – Agreed - £10,000 
(ii) St Andrew’s United Reform Church – Agreed - £10,000 
(iii) Gledhow Rise Traffic Management Measures – Agreed - £5,000 
contribution from the capital pot and £5,000 from the Roundhay Ward revenue 
pot 
 
(2)  
 

83 Actions and Achievements Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with an update on actions and achievements of the Area Management Team 
since the last meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Oakwood Town & District Centre Scheme 

• Community Engagement Events 

• Community Centres 

• Priority Neighbourhoods Update 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd June, 2008 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
North East Inner Area Committee  
 
Date: 23 June 2008      
 
Subject: Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies 

[...]
trategic themes and outcomes. However, they 
are not at the same stage in finalising their individual plans and how that may 
disaggregate to area level. This explains why the ADP currently has a number of 
gaps – particularly around performance management baselines and area targets.  
The ADP is a living document and will be added to and evolved throughout its 
current 3-year lifetime. 

 
18. There is an opportunity for the Area Committee to develop its relationship with 

partner agencies so that skills, knowledge and experience of local Members can 
assist in improving local delivery of services. 

 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
19.       The Area Committee is asked to: 
 

a) approve the Area Delivery Plan set out in appendix A as the starting point for 
2008-11 

 
b) approve the development and publishing of public facing summary of the ADP 

in the form of a “Neighbourhood Charter” 
 

Page 24



                       
APPENDIX A 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Inner North East Leeds 
Area Committee 

 
 

Area Delivery Plan 
2008/11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION                                                     page XX 
 
AREA DELIVERY PLAN: 
 
Culture                                                                     page XX 
 
Enterprise and Economy                                         page XX 
 
Learning                                                                   page XX 
 
Transport                                                                  page XX 
 
Environment                                                             page XX 
 
Health and Wellbeing                                               page XX 
 
Thriving Communities                                              page XX 
 
Stronger Communities                                             page XX 
 
AREA PROFILE                                                       page XX 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 
 
 
 
 

[...]
the age of 60. 

In December 2007 there were 2200 people on benefit. This represents 9.63% of 
the resident population aged over 16. This figure is lower than the average for 
Leeds. 

Page 37



judged by Ofsted in late 2007 as a ‘fully comprehensive and inclusive school which 
provides an outstanding education for its students.’   

 Roundhay North East Leeds 

5 GCSEs A-C 
grade 

68.42% 57.86% 52.52% 

 

Anecdotal evidence from recent community engagement events indicates that local 
residents feel community access to the school’s facilities is limited. 

Recent community engagement events provided local residents to put forward 
their ideas to improve the area and indicate their priorities. The following is a 
snapshot of what Roundhay residents told us: 

• Improve road and pavements.  

• Speeding traffic is a problem. 

• Anti- social behaviour is a problem. 

• Improved access to affordable indoor sports facilities. 

• The conservation and protection of the most historically, architecturally 
important and interesting parts of the ward. 

When asked to describe what “community “ means to the residents of 
Roundhay ward, these were some of the responses:  

• Being proud of a neat and tidy, crime free community.  

• Where there is a common interest in some shared values about how the area 
should exist.  

• Old and young getting on.  

• Looking after what’s yours and  taking pride in your neighbourhood. 

 

Page 38



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 23rd June 2008 
 
Subject Review of the Palace Youth Project  
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report seeks to provide the Area Committee with a review of The Palace Youth Project 
transferred to Environment & Neighbourhoods Department on 1st February 2008. The 
responsibilities for the management of the centre has been delegated to the Area Committee 
and this will be formally covered by the Area Function Schedule which is due to be approved 
by the Executive Board. 

The report outlines current and proposed youth provision delivered from the facility and 
opportunities to expand and improve this provision.   

The reports asks the Area Committee to consider the review, address the issues that have 
emerged and decide on further action.  

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Sheila Fletcher 
Tel: 2145874  

x 

x 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

x 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 39



 

Purpose of this report 

1. This report provides a review of the Palace Youth Project. The review has been 
undertaken in the context of the Community Centres Review approved by the 
Executive Board. It serves to understand current provision delivered from the project 
and across the inner north east area and help inform decisions about future 
provision and investment. The implementation of this review has been agreed a 
priority by the East North East Area Manager prompted by the annual budget cost of 
running the centre in comparison to its use prior to this review.    

2. The report seeks to inform Members about: 

• The current level of use 

• Revenue budget information 

• The condition of the centre and backlog maintenance requirements 

• Opportunities to improve use of the building and expand provision 
 

Background information 

3. Previous reports to the Council’s Executive Board and the Area Committee have 
covered the community centres review and the agreement of proposals to transfer 
responsibilities for community centres to the Area Committees. Two directly 
managed centres, the Mandela Centre and The Palace Youth Centre, have been 
transferred. The Area Committee n
[...]
losure of The Palace could lead to greater exclusion for those young 
people at risk of being suspended from school or on the edge of crime. It is now being 
used more widely, creating opportunities for more young people to be diverted from 
street crime”. 

         Recommendations 

32. The area committee is requested to: 

(a) Consider the findings of the review 

(b) Indicate their commitment to the future provision of youth related services and 
activities from The Palace. 

 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date:  23rd June 2008    
 
Subject: Well-Being Fund  – 2007/08 Update and 2008/09 Proposals  
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report contains a summary of Well-Being Fund expenditure in 2007/08.  It also contains 
recommendations for a greater commissioning role in the 2008/09 allocation. 
 
The report explains how commissioning activities against the priorities set out in the draft 
Area Delivery Plan will assist the Area Committee in having the greatest, measurable impact 
with its available resource, enable problems to be tackled quicker and strengthen the role 
that the Members Working Group plays for the Area Committee. 
 
Opportunity is also taken for the Area Committee to consider a number of requests for 
Wellbeing funding. 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 

Originator: Hannah Rees           
 
Tel:  2145872  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 x  

Agenda Item 12

Page 47



Purpose Of This Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present a summary of 2007/08 Well-Being Fund 

expenditure, agree a rationale for earmarking t
[...]
Well-Being 
fund as set out in the report 

• to ask that that the Well-Being fund working group monitors progress of the 
Area Delivery Plan and how well the Wellbeing Budget is being used to support 
priority outcomes. 

Page 52



  

 
 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date: 23rd June 2008      
 
Subject: Community Engagement 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Summary 

This report presents the findings from the ‘Make your Ideas Count’ community 
engagement events undertaken in March. The report also seeks to evaluate the 
effectiveness of the engagement events and asks the Area Committee to consider the 
outcomes of the events, address the issues that have emerged and support proposals for 
the next events in summer 2008. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 

Originator:   
Kate Parry/ 
Sheila Fletcher 
Tel:  2145871/4         

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

   

Agenda Item 13

Page 53



  

Purpose of This Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the ‘Make Your Ideas Count’ 
events held in each ward this Spring to enable the Area Committee to evaluate the 
effectiveness of the events in helping to identify issues and priorities for the 
2008/11 Area Delivery Plan which in turn will shape service delivery arrangements 
and influence decision making. 

 
2. The report seeks to inform members about: 

 

• The extent to which the objectives of the event were met. Evaluating the 
effectiveness of the events can help the Area Committee know whether the 
engagement methods used are helping them respond to the public.

• The extent to which the events met with participants expectations. A measure 
of success
[...]
4

6

8

10

1 2 3 4 5

Disagree - Agree

I understand the purpose of 'make 

your ideas count'

0

2

4

6

8

10

1 2 3 4 5
Disagree - Agree

I was given the opportunity to 

speak to my councillors and 

council officers

0

2

4

6

8

10

1 2 3 4 5
Disagree - Agree

I was able to give my point of view via 

the mock money

0

2

4

6

8

10

1 2 3 4 5

Disagree - Agree

How did you find out about this event?

letter from council

press release

community group

poster/leaflet in

shop/venue

email

new spaper/magazi

ne

Page 66



Roundhay evaluation results – completed by 50% of residents 

 

I have enjoyed today's event

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

1 2 3 4 5

Disagree - Agree

I would consider attending another ward 

event

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

1 2 3 4 5
Disagree - Agree

The event was well organised

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

1 2 3 4 5

Disagree - Agree

The venue was appropriate for the event

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

1 2 3 4 5

Disagree - Agree

I understand the purpose of 'make your 

ideas count'

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

1 2 3 4 5
Disagree - Agree

I was given the opportunity to speak to 

my councillors and council officers

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

1 2 3 4 5
Disagree - Agree

I was able to give my point of view via 

the mock money

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

1 2 3 4 5
Disagree - Agree

how did you find out about this event?

community group

poster/leaflet in

shop/venue

newspaper/magazine

leaflet through door

Councillor

letter from council

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 23rd June 2008 
 
Subject: Actions and achievements report  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

 

Executive Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on actions and achievements of the Area 
Management Team since the last Area Committee meeting in March 2008.  It also provides 
a quarter 4 summary of progress against the Area Delivery Plan 
[...]
age 76



 

 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date: 23rd June 2008     
 
Subject: Update on Projects Funded by the Well-Being Fund in 2007/08 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

 
The report informs the Area Committee of outcomes and outputs of projects that have 
received revenue and capital Well-Being funding over the past financial year and asks 
members to note the contents.
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

Chapel Allerton 
Roundhay 
Moortown 

Originator: Kate Parry 
 
Tel:  214 5871              

X 

X 

X 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

   

Agenda Item 15

Page 77



 

 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1. This report is to provide an update to the Area Committee of the outcomes and 

outputs of projects that have been supported by the Well-Being Fund over the past 
year (a breakdown of the revenue and capital spend is provided in appendix 1). 

 

Feedback from the Wellbeing Fund Large Grants Projects  
 

Chapeltown THI – INE.07.02.LG 
 

2. £15,000 was awarded towards the project development costs of the Chapeltown 
Townscape Initiative in March 2007. The aim of the project is to improve the physical 
appearance of Chapeltown, tackle negative perceptions of the area and attract new 
investment. Funding has been secured for the project and a project team has been 
set up. The focus will be the lower Chapeltown Road area with grants available for 
residents in Victorian and Edwardian properties. A press release has been sent out 
and a website will be set up for people to access information on the project. It is 
hoped a heritage group will be set up so local residents can monitor designs. The first 
major expected to be complete is 101-117 Chapeltown Road in 2009/

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1 September 2008 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
B Lancaster, M Lobley, M Rafique, E Taylor 
and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chair  
 

In accordance with the agreed procedure, the Chief Democratic Services 
Officer reported that nominations for the Chair had been received on behalf of 
Councillor Lobley and Members were asked to take a formal vote. 
 
RESOLVED – That following an overall majority of votes cast by those 
Elected Members present at the meeting eligible to vote, Councillor Matthew 
Lobley be elected chair of the North East (Inner) Area Committee for the 
2008/09 Municipal Year. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lobley declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 1, Appointment 
of Chair, due to his participation in the vote.  (Minute No. 1 refers). 
 
Councillor Harker declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 11, Review of 
the Palace Youth Project due to his position as Executive Member for 
Learning.  (Minute No. 8 Refers). 
 

3 Apologies  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 

4 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

5 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1 September 2008 

 

6 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report and appendices 
outlining the Committee’s role in relation to its Elected Member appointments 
to community and local engagement category appointments to outside bodies 
which had been delegated to the Area Committee to decide. 
 
It was reported that the North East Inner Area Committee had responsibility 
for making appointments to the following organisations and Members were 
asked to make nominations: 
 

• Chapeltown Citizen Advice Bureau – 3 yearly appointment 

• East North East ALMO Area Panel – annual appointment 

• Community Action for Roundhay Elderly – annual appointment 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the following appointments to Outside Bodies to be made by the Area 
Committee: 
 
Chapeltown Citizens Advice Bureau  Councillor E Taylor 
 
East North East ALMO Area Panels  Councillor J Dowson 
       Councillor V Kendall 
       
Community Action for Roundhay Elderly  Councillor V Kendall 
 
 

7 Area Delivery Plan 2008-11  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager presented the Inner North 
East Area Delivery Plan (ADP) for 2008-11. 
 
It was reported that this was a developmental year for the Area Delivery Plan 
and that all Area Committee’s would be producing ADPs that would have links 
to the themes of the Leeds Strategic Partnership.  It was aimed to have links 
to the priorities of partner organisations, particularly those who were 
accountable to the Area Committee.  The plan was more comprehensive than 
in previous years although it was recognised that there was gaps.  Work was 
in progress on the ADP and there would be changes as the year progressed. 
 
Members registered strong concern and protest at information detailed in the 
area profiles as described in the report.  It was agreed to provide revised 
profiles for the Area Committee. 
 
It was reported that in its current format, the Area Delivery Plan was to be 
used as a management tool and it was proposed to develop a 
‘Neighbourhood Charter’ which would give a clear public friendly document 
which outlined the aims of the plan. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1 September 2008 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Area Delivery Plan set out in appendix A as the starting point for 
2008-11 be approved and that a revised area profile be brought to the next 
meeting. 
(b) That the development and publishing of a public facing summary of the 
ADP in the form of a ‘Neighbourhood Charter’ be approved. 
 

8 Review of the Palace Youth Project  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager aimed to provide the 
Committee with a review of the Palace Youth Project which was transferred to 
the Environment and Neighbourhoods Department in February 2008.  
Responsibility for the management of the centre had been delegated to the 
Area Committee and this was expected to be formally covered by the Area 
Function Schedule that was due for consideration by the Executive Board.  
The report also outlined current and proposed youth provision delivered from 
the facility and opportunities to expand and improve provision. 
 
It was reported that when the Palace Youth Project was first delegated to the 
Area Committee there seemed to be high revenue costs and low usage.  
There had since been a turnaround and the level of activity had increased 
with additional activities being provided from the centre. 
 
Members expressed concern that the centre was used by young people from 
outside the area and it was requested that the East Inner Area Committee be 
consulted on the project and that mapping of the project’s clients was carried 
out. 
 
Further issues discussed included the possibility of having a wider review of 
community facilities in the inner north east area; caretaking and key holder 
arrangements and budgetary implications.  It was reported that there were no 
revenue implications for the Area Committee and for any capital spending, 
bids would have to be made centrally. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Area Management Team work with the Youth Service and other 
partners involved with the Palace Youth Project to make it a viable long term 
centre. 
(b) That further information be provided on revenue costs for the running of 
the Palace Youth Project be brought to the Area Committee. 
 
*(In accordance with Paragraph 15.5 of the Council Procedure Rules, 
Councillors Harker and Lancaster requested that their votes against the 
decision on this item be recorded). 
 
(Councillor Lancaster left the meeting at 6.15 p.m. following the conclusion of 
this item). 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1 September 2008 

 

9 Well-Being Fund  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report which contained a 
summary of Well-Being Fund expenditure in 2007/08 and contained 
recommendations for a greater commissioning role in the 2008/09 allocation.   
 
In response to Members concerns and questions regarding how much of the 
Well-Being Fund would be earmarked for commissioning activities and the 
future role of the Well-Being Fund Working Group, it was reported that the 
Working Group would still have a role regarding the distribution of Well-Being 
Funds.  There would still be opportunity for organisations to request Well-
Being funding and the Working Group would provide the checking mechanism 
for any commissioned activity, with the whole process overseen by the Area 
Committee Chair. 
 
Further questions were raised regarding the allocation of funds to Wards and 
availability of funds for small grants and requests from community 
organisations. 
 
Members also considered pending grant applications for Well-Being funds. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That a further report be brought to the next meeting of the Area 
Committee. 
(b) That the following decisions be made in respect of Well-Being allocations: 
 

(i) Children and young people summer sports activities – 
approved - £11,940 

(ii) Environmental summer playscheme – approved - £6,590 
(iii) Church Community Outreach and Development 

Enterprise – approved - £9,000 
 

10 Community Engagement  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager presented the findings from 
the ‘Make your Ideas Count’ community engagement events undertaken in 
March.  It also sought to evaluate the effectiveness of the engagement events 
and the Area Committee was asked to support the proposals for the next 
events in Summer 2008. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the theme and focus for the summer events be endorsed. 
 

11 Actions and Achievements Report  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager provided Members with an 
update on actions and achievements of the Area Management Team since 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1 September 2008 

 

the last Area Committee meeting.  It also provided a quarter 4 summary of 
progress against the Area Delivery Plan.  Progress on issues raised at Area 
Committee meetings was also detailed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12 Update on projects funded by the Well Being Fund in 2007/08  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager informed the Area Committee of 
outcomes and outputs of projects that have received revenue and capital 
Well-Being funding over the past financially year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13 Community Safety Annual Report  
 

The report of the East North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership 
provided the Area Committee with an overview of the newly merged North 
East Divisional Community Safety Partnership and ward based 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Superintendent Simon Atkin 

• Sandra Fowler, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator 

• Beverley Yearwood, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator 
 
It was reported that figures detailed in the report related to some areas 
outside the Inner North East Area as parts of Alwoodley were covered by the 
same Neighbourhood Policing Team as Moortown and Roundhay.  It was also 
difficult to provide exact figures for each ward as more than one ward may be 
covered by one Neighbourhood Policing Team. 
 
The following issues were discussed in relation to the Community Safety 
Annual Report: 
 

• ‘Hanoi’ style car crime – burglary and car crime had been identified as 
priority concerns. 

• Dispersal orders – a dispersal zone in Meanwood had proved 
successful and had received favourable media attention along with 
public participation. 

• Anti Social Behaviour – it was reported that incidents of anti social 
behaviour had risen but improved call handling and contact 
management had enabled responses to be more efficient.  It was 
recognised that prompt attention to anti social behaviour helped to 
prevent low level crime. 

• Concern regarding an increase in violent crime. 

• Statistics not including unreported crimes and residents fear of 
reporting crime. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1 September 2008 

 

The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and Performance Framework/Strategic Plan 
2008-11 be noted. 
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest during the discussion on 
this item due to her position on the West Yorkshire Police Authority) 
 

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next scheduled meeting of the Area Committee was due to be held on 
Monday, 1 September 2008.  An additional meeting would be held towards 
the end of July 2008. 
 
 
 


